The Corporation of the Township of Brock

By-Law Number 3314-2025

Being a By-Law to Prescribe a Rate of Speed of 40 Kilometres Per Hour on Blackwater Road from Brock Concession Road 4 southward to Highway 12/7, and on Concession Road 4 westward 1.1 Kilometres from Blackwater Bridge to Highway 12/7, Within the Township of Brock

Whereas subsection 2 of section 128 of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, authorizes the Council of a local municipality, by by-law, to prescribe a rate of speed different from the rate set out in subsection 1 of section 128 for motor vehicles driven on a highway or a portion of a highway under its jurisdiction;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Brock hereby enacts a by-law as follows:

- No person shall drive a motor vehicle at a rate of speed greater than 40 kilometres per hour upon Blackwater Road from Brock Concession Road 4 southward to Highway 12/7, and on Concession Road 4 westward 1.1 Kilometres from Blackwater Bridge to Highway 12/7, within the Township of Brock.
- 2. The penalties provided in subsection 14 of section 128 of the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, as from time to time amended shall apply to offences against this by-law.
- 3. That the provisions of this by-law shall come into force and take effect at such time as official signs have been erected.

Enacted and Passed this 13th Day of January, 2025.	
Mayor Walter Schummer	Deputy Clerk Maralee Drake